INVITATION TO BID

The Town of Seneca will receive sealed bids for the exterior rehab of the Olsen Road water tank for the Seneca Town Water District.

Bids will be received by the Town of Seneca on the 14th day of May 2024 until 12:00 p.m. local time at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read aloud. Bids will be submitted in sealed envelopes at the above address and shall bear on the face thereof the name and address of the bidder. Bids submitted by fax will not be accepted.

Detailed specifications may be examined free of charge at the following location during regular business hours:

Town of Seneca 3675 Flint Road Stanley, New York 14561

Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the President's Executive Order Nos. 11,246 and 11,375 which prohibit discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex, or national origin.

The successful bidder must be an equal opportunity employer, must meet all appropriate State and Federal standards, and comply with all relevant governmental regulations.

<u>Sales and Use of Tax Exemptions</u>: The Town of Seneca is exempt from the payment of sales and compensation use taxes of the State of New York and of cities and counties on all materials, equipment, and supplies sold to the Town of Seneca pursuant to this contract. Also exempt from such taxes are purchases by the Contractor and his Subcontractors of materials, equipment, and supplies to be sold to the Town of Seneca pursuant to this contract, including tangible personal property to be incorporated in any structure, building, or other real property forming part of the project. These taxes are not to be included in the Bid.

All bids shall be binding for a period of sixty (60) days after the bid opening date. The Town of Seneca reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities therein.

Haley S. Eagley Town Clerk